

JAY ALAN SEKULOW,* GA Bar No. 634900
JORDAN A. SEKULOW,* DC Bar No. 991680
STUART J. ROTH,* DC Bar No. 475937
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ,* VA Bar No. 29853
OLIVIA F. SUMMERS,* VA Bar No. 86919
American Center for Law & Justice
201 Maryland Avenue
Washington, D.C. 20002
Tel: 202-546-8890;
Fax: 202-546-9309
sekulow@aclj.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
American Center for Law & Justice*

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF IDAHO
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:22-cv-329-BLW

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
& JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... **ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT5

 I. THE UNITED STATES LACKS STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO BRING THIS
 SUIT.....6

 II. THE UNITED STATES LACKS IMPLIED AUTHORITY TO BRING THIS SUIT.....9

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page(s)

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020).....6

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....8, 9

Arizona v. Yellen,
34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022)6

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006).....7

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015).....6, 7, 8, 9

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C. No. 20-219,
142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....7

Eberhardt v. City of Los Angeles,
62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995)3, 4

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....9

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....9, 10

Jackson v. E. Bay Hosp.,
246 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2001)3

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....5

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....6, 8

<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	6, 8
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971).....	7
<i>United States v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 644 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1980)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Mattson</i> , 600 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1979)	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 563 F.2d 1121 (4th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	5
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1395	3, 4, 5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42 C.F.R. § 489.24	4
David E. Engdahl, <i>The Spending Power</i> , 44 DUKE L.J. 1 (1994).....	7
